Dragino LoRaWAN Weather Station   1 / 51
Dragino LoRaWAN Weather Station User Manual
Document Version: 1.0.0
Image Version: v1.0
Version Description Date
1.0 Release 2022-Mar-16

(0x03FE: No Sensor,0x03FF: Value Error)
Sensor Segment 1 Sensor Segment 2 …… Sensor Segment n
Type Code Length (Bytes) Measured Value
Dragino LoRaWAN Weather Station   17 / 51
PM10 0x0B 0～1000μg/m3 0x02 0x002D=45μg/m3
(0x03FE: No Sensor,0x03FF: Value Error)
PAR 0x0C 0～2500μmol/m2•s 0x02 0x00B3=179μmol/m2•s
(0x09FE: No Sensor,0x9FF: Value Error)
Total Solar
Radiation
0x0D 0～2000W/m2 0x02 0x0073/10=11.5W/m2
(0x4EFE: No Sensor,0x4EFF: Value Error)
Below is an example payload:
01 03 00 14 02 02 03 02 C9 03 03 02 11 90 04 02 00 0A 05 02 02 1C 06 02 00 FA 07 02 02 62 08 02
27 63 09 02 00 00 0A 02 00 23 0B 02 00 2D 0C 02 00 B3 0D 02 00 73
When sending this payload to LoRaWAN server. WSC1-L will send this in one uplink or several
uplinks according to LoRaWAN spec requirement. For example, total length of Payload is 54
bytes.
➢ When WSC1-L sending in US915 frequency DR0 data rate. Because this data rate has
limitation of 11 bytes payload for each uplink. The payload will be split into below packets
and uplink. Uplink 1: 01 03 00 14 02 02 03 02 C9 03
Uplink 2: 03 02 11 90 04 02 00 0A 05 02 02 1C 06 02 00 FA 07 02 02 62 08 02 27 63 09 02 00
00 0A 02 00 23 0B 02 00 2D 0C 02 00 B3 0D 02 00 73
➢ When WSC1-L sending in EU868 frequency DR0 data rate. The payload will be split into
below packets and uplink:
Uplink 1: 01 03 00 14 02 02 03 02 C9 03 03 02 11 90 04 02 00 0A 05 02 02 1C 06 02 00 FA 07
02 02 62 08 02 27 63 09 02 00 00 0A 02 00 23 0B 02 00 2D 0C 02 00 B3
Uplink 2: 0D 02 00 73
2.4.3 Decoder in TTN V3
In LoRaWAN platform, user only see HEX payload by default, user needs to use payload
formatters to decode the payload to see human-readable value.
Download decoder for suitable platform from:
/
and put as below:
Dragino LoRaWAN Weather Station   18 / 51
2.5 Show data on Application Server
Application platform provides a human friendly interface to show the sensor data, once we have
sensor data in TTN V3, we can use Datacake to connect to TTN V3 and see the data in Datacake.
Below are the steps:
Step 1: Be sure that your device is programmed and properly connected to the LoRaWAN
network.
Step 2: Configure your Application to forward data to Datacake you will need to add integration.
Go to TTN V3 Console --> Applications --> Integrations --> Add Integrations.
Dragino LoRaWAN Weather Station   19 / 51
Add TagoIO:
Authorization:
In TagoIO console (https://admin.tago.io//) , add WSC1-L:
✓
Dragino LoRaWAN Weather Station   20 / 51
3. Configure WSC1-L via AT Command or LoRaWAN Downlink
Use can configure WSC1-L via AT Command or LoRaWAN Downlink.
➢ AT Command Connection: See FAQ.
➢ LoRaWAN Downlink instruction for different platforms:

AT+DYSENSOR=A1,0 –> Delete 3rd party sensor A1.
AT+DYSENSOR --> List All 3rd Party Sensor. Like below:
Type Code Length (Bytes) Measured Value
A1 2 0x000A
Dragino LoRaWAN Weather Station   23 / 51
Downlink Command:
delete custom sensor A1:
 0xE5A1     Same as: AT+DYSENSOR=A1,0
Remove all custom sensors
 0xE5FF
3.4 RS485 Test Command
AT Command:
Command Example Function Response
AT+RSWRITE=xxxxxx
Send command to 485 sensor
Range : no more than 10 bytes
OK
Eg: Send command 01 03 00 00 00 01 84 0A to 485 sensor
AT+RSWRITE=0103000001840A
Downlink Command:
 0xE20103000001840A     Same as: AT+RSWRITE=0103000001840A
3.5 RS485 response timeout
Feature: Set or get extended time to receive 485 sensor data.
AT Command:
Command Example Function Response
AT+DTR=1000
Set response timeout to:
Range : 0~10000
OK
Downlink Command:
Format: Command Code (0xE0) followed by 3 bytes time value.
If the downlink payload=E0000005, it means set the END Node’s Transmit Interval to
0x000005=5(S), while type code is E0.
➢ Example 1: Downlink Payload: E0000005 // Set Transmit Interval (DTR) = 5 seconds
➢ Example 2: Downlink Payload: E000000A // Set Transmit Interval (DTR) = 10 seconds
Dragino LoRaWAN Weather Station   24 / 51
3.6 Set Sensor Type
Feature: Set sensor in used. If there are 6 sensors, user can set to only send 5 sensors values.
See definition for the sensor type.
Byte3 Bit23 Bit22 Bit21 Bit20 Bit19 Bit18 Bit17 Bit16
 A4 A3 A2 A1
Byte2 Bit15 Bit14 Bit13 Bit12 Bit11 Bit10 Bit9 Bit8
  Solar
Radiation
PAR PM10 PM2.5 Rain
Gauge
Air
Pressure
Byte1 Bit7 Bit6 Bit5 Bit4 Bit3 Bit2 Bit1 Bit0
Humidity Temperature CO2 Rain/Snow
Detect
illuminance Wind
Direction
Wind
Speed
BAT
AT Command:
Command Example Function Response
AT+STYPE=80221 Set sensor types OK
Eg: The setting command AT+STYPE=802212 means:
Byte3 Bit23 Bit22 Bit21 Bit20 Bit19 Bit18 Bit17 Bit16
0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Byte2 Bit15 Bit14 Bit13 Bit12 Bit11 Bit10 Bit9 Bit8
0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Byte1 Bit7 Bit6 Bit5 Bit4 Bit3 Bit2 Bit1 Bit0
0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
So wsc1-L will upload the following data: Custom Sensor A1, Rain Gauge,CO2,BAT.
Downlink Command:
 0xE400802212     Same as: AT+STYPE=80221
Note:
1. The sensor type will not be saved to flash, and the value will be updated every time the
sensor is restarted or rescanned
Dragino LoRaWAN Weather Station   25 / 51
4. Power consumption and battery
4.1 Total Power Consumption
Dragino Weather Station serial products include the main process unit ( WSC1-L ) and various
sensors. The total power consumption equal total power of all above units. The power
consumption for main process unit WSC1-L is 18ma @ 12v. and the power consumption of each
sensor can be found on the Sensors chapter.
4.2 Reduce power consumption
The main process unit WSC1-L is set to LoRaWAN Class C by default. If user want to reduce the
power consumption of this unit, user can set it to run in Class A. In Class A mode, WSC1-L will not
be to get real-time downlink command from IoT Server.
4.3 Battery
All sensors are only power by external power source. If external power source is off. All sensor
won’t work.
Main Process Unit WSC1-L is powered by both external power source and internal 1000mAh
rechargeable battery. If external power source is off, WSC1-L still runs and can send periodically
uplinks, but the sensors value will become invalid.  External power source can recharge the
1000mAh rechargeable battery.
Dragino LoRaWAN Weather Station   26 / 51
5. Main Process Unit WSC1-L
5.1 Features
✓ Wall Attachable.
✓ LoRaWAN v1.0.3 Class A protocol.
✓ RS485 / Modbus protocol
✓ Frequency Bands: CN470/EU433/KR920/US915/EU868/AS923/AU915
✓ AT Commands to change parameters
✓ Remote configure parameters via LoRaWAN Downlink
✓ Firmware upgradable via program port